Illinois law.

Section 2060.330  Staff Development and Training Requirements

a)	The organization shall ensure, through implementation of an annual plan, that staff development and training is made available to all staff, as applicable or required in this Section.  The organization's staff development and training plan shall address the need for cultural, linguistic, and special population proficiency as it relates to those client/patients or residents that the organization serves.  In-service training shall also be part of the plan to ensure that information obtained by staff at required training is disseminated to other organization staff, as applicable.  In-service training refers to training and development programs offered by organizations to employees from time to time to improve their skills, knowledge, and competency while they are still on the job.

b)	All organizations shall provide orientation, within the first 10 working days after employment and annually thereafter, to all staff, including paid and unpaid interns and all volunteers, that shall include, at a minimum, an overview of all organization policies and procedures, including:

1)	The specific duties assigned to each employee;

2)	All emergency preparedness plans;

3)	Familiarization with existing staff backup and support;

4)	All required training;

5)	A general overview of Part 2060;

6)	Information on bloodborne pathogens, Hepatitis C and universal precautions, the importance of tuberculosis control and personal hygiene, the responsibilities, and requirements for all staff regarding infectious disease control;

7)	Information on infectious disease relative to the etiology and transmission of infection and associated risk behaviors, the symptomology of infectious disease and clinical progression of HIV infection to AIDS and the relationship of infectious diseases to substance use disorders, the purposes, uses, and meaning of available testing and test results, and sensitivity to the issues of a patient with infectious disease;

8)	An overview of the principles and regulations governing patient confidentiality (42 CFR 2) and the Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act (HIPAA) (42 U.S.C. 1320 et seq.), client/patient rights, all related federal and State statutes, and all recordkeeping requirements regarding confidential information;

9)	A review and copy of the organization's quality improvement plan and policies and procedures manual as referenced in Section 2060.340;

10)	A review of the mandatory reporting requirements as specified by the Illinois Department of Children and Family Services (DCFS) and how those requirements relate to job specifications and any applicable professional staff, including paid/unpaid interns or volunteers; and

11)	Opioid overdose education and training that includes how to recognize an overdose and instruction on how to administer naloxone. 

c)	All new staff, including paid/unpaid interns and volunteers, who will provide clinical treatment services shall attend at least one training offered by DHS/SUPR relative to application of the ASAM Criteria within the first six months of employment.  All other staff providing clinical treatment services shall have documentation of ASAM training or obtain such training.  Thereafter, all such staff shall attend ASAM training at least once every five years, unless an earlier timeframe is determined by DHS/SUPR.  This ASAM training shall be offered by DHS/SUPR free of charge.

d)	All new professional or support staff, including paid/unpaid interns and volunteers, who work in intervention or treatment organizations shall attend a Part 2060 training offered by DHS/SUPR within the first six months of employment.  All other existing staff providing these services shall attend a Part 2060 training.  Thereafter, all such staff shall attend a Part 2060 training at least once every five years unless an earlier timeframe is determined by DHS/SUPR.  All Part 2060 training shall be offered free of charge.

e)	All staff providing DUI evaluation or risk education services shall attend one DUI training offered or approved by DHS/SUPR within the first six months of employment.  Thereafter, all such staff shall attend DUI training offered or approved by DHS/SUPR at least once every five years unless an earlier timeframe is determined by DHS/SUPR.

f)	Staff who meet the requirements of Section 2060.320(a) or (b) shall obtain a minimum of six continuing education credits that are specific to SUD evidence-based practices and/or any specific population or service offered by the organization during each credentialing cycle.  The mandatory training referenced in subsections (c), (g), (h) and (i) can be used to meet this requirement.

g)	If the organization self-identifies as offering treatment services for individuals with special needs due to gender, sexual orientation, English language proficiency, age, or medical or psychiatric diagnosis, it shall ensure that at least one professional staff obtains a minimum of six continuing education credits that are targeted to the applicable specialty service during each credentialing cycle.

h)	Any professional staff who provide clinical supervision shall obtain a minimum six continuing education credits specific to supervision skills during each credentialing cycle.

i)	Professional staff who provide assessment and specialized case management services under the authority of a designated program license shall obtain a minimum of six continuing education credits during each credentialing cycle that are specific to evidence-based practices that have proven to be effective interventions at the intersection of criminal justice and behavioral health. 
